EFFECT OF DIFFERENT SHAPES AND SIZES OF PLANAR CELL ON
THE PERFORMANCE OF PROTON CERAMIC FUEL CELLS: A STUDY
VIA COMPUTATIONAL FLUID DYNAMICS

HARIS ISKANDAR ZEIFERI IDZLIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the
Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2025



This Final Year Project Report entitled "Effect of Different Shapes and Sizes of
Planar Cell on the Performance of Proton Ceramic Fuel Cells: A Study Via
Computational Fluid Dynamics” was submitted by Haris Iskandar Bin Zeiferi
Idzlin in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science
(Hons.) Physics, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Prof. Dr. Nafisah Mohd Isa (@ Osman
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Dr. Siti Zulaikha Mohd Yusof Dr. Rosyaini Afindi Zaman

Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis

Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis

Date: 25 JULY 2025



ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF DIFFERENT SHAPES AND SIZES OF PLANAR CELL ON
THE PERFORMANCE OF PROTON CERAMIC FUEL CELLS: A STUDY
VIA COMPUTATIONAL FLUID DYNAMICS

A conventional solid oxide fuel cells (SOFCs) have been recognised as a potential
technology for producing clean and efficient energy production. However, because
of SOFC high operating temperature (800°C-1000°C), it can cause material failure
and degradation. Thus, proton ceramic fuel cell (PCFC) that can operate in
intermediate temperature (400°C-700°C) is introduced. Even though PCFC is a
relatively efficient energy source, the performance may still be enhanced by
optimising its design. This study examined the performance of the planar type of
PCFC with two different shapes (button and rectangular) and sizes (135 mm? and
500 mm?) of the model. Investigation of the PCFC’s power density was done by a
computational fluid dynamic (CFD) using ANSYS R2 software. In this study, the
three objectives listed were carried out which are; 1) To quantify the impact of PCFC
shape and size variations on power density by conducting computational fluid
dynamics (CFD) simulations. ii) To measure the temperature distribution across
different PCFC shapes through CFD, and iii) To evaluate the fuel utilization
efficiency for various PCFC geometries and its effect on power density operating
at 700°C under 60% hydrogen fuel. Both models are design with nearly identical
active for a fair performance comparison. The single channel rectangular cell
demonstrates the highest fuel utilisation efficiency of 71.19% for Ar> = 500 mm?
and highest value of peak power density with 0.539 W/cm? at 0.5V for Ari = 135
mm? compared to planar button cell. The single channel rectangular cell with the
bigger cell showed high fuel utilisation efficiency while the smaller cell for high
peak power density.

il



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Background of study
Problem statement
Research questions
Objectives
Significance of study
Expected Output

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

Proton ceramic fuel cell
2.1.1 General overview and redox reaction of PCFC
2.1.2  Component of PCFC
2.1.2.1 Anode
2.1.2.2 Cathode
2.1.2.3 Electrolyte
2.1.2.4 Interconnect
2.1.3  Shapes and models of PCFC
2.1.3.1 Planar Type PCFC
2.1.3.2 Tubular type PCFC
Computational fluid dynamics
2.2.1 CFD process
2.2.2  Governing equations used in PCFC
2.2.2.1 Mass transport

ii
iv

ii

vii

viii

N 9 N & A=

10
11
11
12
14
14
16
17
17
18
19



2.2.2.2 Momentum transport
2.2.2.3 Conservation of energy (heat transfer)
2.2.2.4 Charge transport
2.2.2.5 Electrochemical reaction (Butler-Voltmer equation)
2.2.2.6 Cell voltage (Nernst equation)
2.3 Study on different shapes of PCFC

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1  Modelling process of PCFC
3.1.1 Pre-processing

3.1.2 Solver
3.1.3 Post-processing
3.2 Experimental flow chart

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Introduction
4.2 Fuel utilisation

4.2.1 Discussion of fuel utilisation efficiency of PCFC
4.3 Temperature distribution

4.3.1 Discussion of PCFC temperature distribution
4.4  Power density and polarisation curve

4.4.2 Discussion of power density and polarisation curve of PCFC

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

77CURRICULUM VITAE

Vi

20
20
23
23
24
25

28
28
36
37
40

41
41
44
45
47
48
54

56
58
64
74





