EFFECT OF DIFFERENT SHAPES AND SIZES OF PLANAR CELL ON THE PERFORMANCE OF PROTON CERAMIC FUEL CELLS: A STUDY VIA COMPUTATIONAL FLUID DYNAMICS

HARIS ISKANDAR ZEIFERI IDZLIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA This Final Year Project Report entitled "Effect of Different Shapes and Sizes of Planar Cell on the Performance of Proton Ceramic Fuel Cells: A Study Via Computational Fluid Dynamics" was submitted by Haris Iskandar Bin Zeiferi Idzlin in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Prof. Dr. Nafisah Mohd Isa @ Osman Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau

Dr. Siti Zulaikha Mohd Yusof Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Dr. Rosyaini Afindi Zaman Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Date: 25 JULY 2025

ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF DIFFERENT SHAPES AND SIZES OF PLANAR CELL ON THE PERFORMANCE OF PROTON CERAMIC FUEL CELLS: A STUDY VIA COMPUTATIONAL FLUID DYNAMICS

A conventional solid oxide fuel cells (SOFCs) have been recognised as a potential technology for producing clean and efficient energy production. However, because of SOFC high operating temperature (800°C-1000°C), it can cause material failure and degradation. Thus, proton ceramic fuel cell (PCFC) that can operate in intermediate temperature (400°C-700°C) is introduced. Even though PCFC is a relatively efficient energy source, the performance may still be enhanced by optimising its design. This study examined the performance of the planar type of PCFC with two different shapes (button and rectangular) and sizes (135 mm² and 500 mm²) of the model. Investigation of the PCFC's power density was done by a computational fluid dynamic (CFD) using ANSYS R2 software. In this study, the three objectives listed were carried out which are; i) To quantify the impact of PCFC shape and size variations on power density by conducting computational fluid dynamics (CFD) simulations. ii) To measure the temperature distribution across different PCFC shapes through CFD, and iii) To evaluate the fuel utilization efficiency for various PCFC geometries and its effect on power density operating at 700°C under 60% hydrogen fuel. Both models are design with nearly identical active for a fair performance comparison. The single channel rectangular cell demonstrates the highest fuel utilisation efficiency of 71.19% for $A_{R2} = 500 \text{ mm}^2$ and highest value of peak power density with 0.539 W/cm² at 0.5V for $A_{R1} = 135$ mm² compared to planar button cell. The single channel rectangular cell with the bigger cell showed high fuel utilisation efficiency while the smaller cell for high peak power density.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			ii				
			iv				
			ii				
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES							
				LIST	ΓOFAE	BBREVIATIONS	X
CHA	APTER	1 INTRODUCTION					
1.1	Back	ground of study	1				
1.2	Probl	em statement	4				
1.3	Resea	arch questions	6				
1.4	Objec	etives	6				
1.5	Significance of study		7				
1.6	Exped	cted Output	7				
CHA	APTER	2 LITERATURE REVIEW					
2.1	Proto	8					
	2.1.1	General overview and redox reaction of PCFC	8				
	2.1.2	Component of PCFC	9				
		2.1.2.1 Anode	10				
		2.1.2.2 Cathode	11				
		2.1.2.3 Electrolyte	11				
		2.1.2.4 Interconnect	12				
	2.1.3	Shapes and models of PCFC	14				
		2.1.3.1 Planar Type PCFC	14				
		2.1.3.2 Tubular type PCFC	16				
2.2	Comp	17					
	2.2.1	CFD process	17				
	2.2.2	Governing equations used in PCFC	18				
		2.2.2.1 Mass transport	19				

	2.2.2.2 Momentum transport	20		
	2.2.2.3 Conservation of energy (heat transfer)	20		
	2.2.2.4 Charge transport	23		
	2.2.2.5 Electrochemical reaction (Butler-Voltmer equation)	23		
	2.2.2.6 Cell voltage (Nernst equation)	24		
2.3	Study on different shapes of PCFC	25		
СНА	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Modelling process of PCFC	28		
	3.1.1 Pre-processing	28		
	3.1.2 Solver	36		
	3.1.3 Post-processing	37		
3.2 E	Experimental flow chart	40		
СНА	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
4.1	Introduction	41		
4.2	Fuel utilisation	41		
	4.2.1 Discussion of fuel utilisation efficiency of PCFC	44		
4.3	Temperature distribution	45		
	4.3.1 Discussion of PCFC temperature distribution	47		
4.4	Power density and polarisation curve	48		
	4.4.2 Discussion of power density and polarisation curve of PCFC	54		
СНА	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	56		
CITED REFERENCES				
APP	APPENDICES			
77C1	77CHRRICHLUM VITAE			